

No. 14-790

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGESTONE RETAIL OPERATIONS, LLC,
F/K/A MORGAN TIRE & AUTO, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MILTON BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GLENN A. DANAS
Counsel of Record
RYAN H. WU
CAPSTONE LAW APC
1840 Century Park East
Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-4811
glenn.danas@capstonelawyers.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondents

April 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
1. The Private Attorneys General Act	3
2. The <i>Iskanian</i> Decision	5
3. The Proceedings in This Case.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision below is not final.	10
II. The question presented does not merit review.....	16
A. There is no conflict among decisions of state supreme courts or federal courts of appeals.	16
B. <i>Iskanian</i> is fully consistent with this Court’s precedents.....	19
1. <i>Iskanian</i> creates no “exception” to the FAA.....	20
2. This Court’s FAA decisions do not require enforcement of agreements that strip states of power to authorize enforcement actions on their behalf.	23
3. This Court’s FAA decisions do not require enforcement of agreements barring assertion of statutory rights.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	30
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	22
<i>Alvarez v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48447 (C.D. Cal. April 13, 2015).....	17
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	6, 7, 17, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	4, 5, 23, 28
<i>Ariz. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	28
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	6, 17, 21, 22, 23, 27, 33
<i>In re Bank of Am. Wage & Hour Employment Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 572 (D. Kan. 2012)	18
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> , 2014 WL 5409196 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6041634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....	18
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	22
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	7, 26, 27, 30
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	12
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007).....	5, 6, 22, 23, 31
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	30
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	15
<i>Hedeen v. Autos Direct Online, Inc.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 957, 2014 WL 4748386 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2014).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 458083 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015) (appeal pending).....	17
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	10, 12, 13

<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	10, 11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Martinez v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5604974 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014).....	17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	28
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	25
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	29, 30
<i>Nanavati v. Adecco USA</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 1738152 (N.D. Cal. April 13, 2015)	17
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	13, 15
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 4961126 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2014)	17
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 349 (2008).....	31
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28

<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	30
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	20, 30
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	4
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014).....	21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15
<i>Westerfield v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 2007 WL 2162989 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2007)	18
<i>Zaitzeff v. Peregrine Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 438158 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2010).....	18
<i>Zenelaj v. Handbook Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 971320 (N.D. Cal. March 3, 2015).....	17
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec 16, 2013)	18

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

9 U.S.C. § 2	22, 25, 32
--------------------	------------

9 U.S.C. § 16	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2, 16
§ 1257(a)	10
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	25
Labor Code Private Attorney General Act (PAGA), Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699(g)	3
§ 2699(h)	4
§ 2699(i)	3
§ 2699.3(a)(1)	4
§ 2699.3(a)(2)	4
S. Ct. R. 10	19
R. 10(b)	29
R. 10(c)	29

Other:

Restatement (2d) of Judgments § 41(1)(d), cmt. d (1982)	4
